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dr.duane.thresher@alum.mit.edu

SEC
Re: Complaint – Facebook stock
manipulation by Business Insider
100 F Street NE
Washington D.C. 20549-5990

Cc:

Facebook Inc.
Re: SEC Complaint – Facebook stock
manipulation by Business Insider
1601 Willow Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Insider Inc. Legal Department
Re: SEC Complaint – Facebook stock
manipulation by Business Insider
One Liberty Plaza, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Mr. Gensler, Mr. Roisman, Ms. Peirce, Ms. Lee, and Ms. Crenshaw:

In April there were a flurry of stories in the media about a recent massive Facebook data
breach. The media today consists mostly of news outlets using each other as sources, with
most stories traceable back to a single news outlet. I traced the Facebook data breach story
back to:

“533 million Facebook users’ phone numbers and personal data have been leaked online”
Aaron Holmes, 3 Apr 2021, Business Insider
https://www.businessinsider.com/
stolen-data-of-533-million-facebook-users-leaked-online-2021-4

Aaron Holmes himself claims to have broken this story.

You don’t need to be an IT expert like myself to see, and Facebook itself insists (and they
have admitted to real data breaches), that this is not a real data breach. See my article

“IT Reporting: Scraping the Bottom of the Barrel with a Fake Facebook Data Breach”
https://apscitu.com/Expert-IT-News/Articles/2021/04/21/



IT Reporting Scraping the Bottom of the Barrel with a Fake Facebook Data Breach/

which is also enclosed.

The most likely reason for running such clearly “fake news” — worth the risk of a very-
winnable libel lawsuit by Facebook — would be to hurt Facebook’s stock price after short
selling Facebook stock. During the similar media-created “Facebook-Cambridge Analytica
data scandal” in 2018, Facebook’s stock price plummented, providing a proof of concept for
doing this. There was also the GameStop short selling incident this year, with GameStop’s
stock price manipulated by Reddit. See my article

“Stock Market Crash Deja Vu: Reddit Violates Securities Exchange Act”
https://apscitulaw.com/Expert-IT-Law-News/Articles/2021/02/02/
Stock Market Crash Deja Vu Reddit Violates Securities Exchange Act/

which is also enclosed.

This market manipulation is illegal. On the SEC’s own complaint webpage, www.sec.gov/tcr,
you’ve written

Manipulation of a security’s price or volume →
Market manipulation is when someone artificially affects the supply or demand
for a security (for example, causing stock prices to rise or to fall dramatically).

Market manipulation may involve techniques including:

Spreading false or misleading information about a company;

In legal terms, such market manipulation is a violation of § 9(a)(2) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, which is Title 15 of U.S. Code, § 78i(a)(2):

(a) Transactions relating to purchase or sale of security

It shall be unlawful for any person, directly or indirectly, by the use of
the mails or any means or instrumentality of interstate commerce, or
of any facility of any national securities exchange, or for any member
of a national securities exchange —

...

(2) To effect, alone or with 1 or more other persons, a series of transac-
tions in any security registered on a national securities exchange, any
security not so registered, or in connection with any security-based
swap or security-based swap agreement with respect to such security
creating actual or apparent active trading in such security, or raising
or depressing the price of such security, for the purpose of inducing the
purchase or sale of such security by others.
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Given all these facts, it seems very likely that Business Insider committed this crime. They
must be investigated and prosecuted.

Obviously this should start with the article author

Business Insider Tech Reporter Aaron Holmes <aholmes@businessinsider.com>

but he could not have gotten the article published by himself. He would have needed per-
mission, or he was instructed to do so, by one or more of

Business Insider Global Editor-in-Chief Nicholas Carlson <nicholas@businessinsider.com>
Business Insider Global Managing Editor Jessica Liebman <jliebman@insider.com>
Business Insider Deputy Editor-in-Chief Emily Cohn <ecohn@insider.com>
Business Insider Executive Managing Editor Lyndsay Hemphill <lhemphill@businessinsider.com>
Business Insider Executive Managing Editor Leah Goldman <lgoldman@businessinsider.com>
Business Insider Managing Editor Fritzie Andrade <fandrade@insider.com>

I will not let you just ignore this. For example, see

Dr. Duane Thresher v. Governor of Virginia Ralph Northam, U.S. District Court, Eastern
District of Virginia, Richmond Division, Judge David Novak, Case No. 3:20-cv-307.

Moreover, to ignore this could be used as evidence by Facebook of extortion by the federal
government in

Federal Trade Commission v. Facebook Inc., U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:20-cv-03590.

Sincerely,

Dr. Duane Thresher

CEO, Apscitu Inc.
Ph.D., supercomputing, Columbia University & NASA
B.S., Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, MIT
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